

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Divide County Sheriff's Department)	Supreme Court No.: 20100047
by Lauren Throntveit,)	
)	
Petitioner/Appellee,)	District Court No. 12-07-RJ-055
)	
vs.)	
)	
M.W. a child, T.F., mother,)	
C.W. father,)	
)	
Respondents/Appellant.)	

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF DIVIDE COUNTY
NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
DISTRICT COURT NO. 12-07-RJ-055
THE HONORABLE GERALD RUSTAD

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Elizabeth Pendlay (ID#06372)
Attorney for Petitioner/Appellee
PO Box 289
Crosby, ND 58784
(701)965-6036

Tom P. Slorby (ID#03122)
Attorney for Respondent/Appellant
PO Box 3118
Minot, ND 58702
(701)838-2198

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Issues Presented	¶1
Statement of Case	¶4
Statement of Facts	¶6
Law and Argument	
I. The Juvenile Court Erred in Transferring Counts 4 and 5 of the Juvenile Petition to District Court	¶11
II. The Juvenile Court Lacked Jurisdiction When it Issued its Transfer Order	¶38
III. The State Intentionally Delayed the Prosecution to Avoid Juvenile Court Jurisdiction	¶50
Conclusion	¶59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Dawson v. Guerrero</u> , 552 NW2d 317 (ND 96)	¶26
<u>In Re J.K.M.</u> , 557 NW2d 229 (ND 96)	¶23
<u>In Re M.W.</u> , 2009 ND 55, 764 NW2d 185	¶5, ¶8, ¶55
<u>Siefert v. A.D.L.</u> , 301 NW2d 380 (ND 81)	¶24
<u>State v. Grenz</u> , 243 NW2d 375 (ND 76)	¶45

STATUTES:

NDCC 27-20	¶46
NDCC 27-20-34	¶44, ¶46, ¶53, ¶57
NDCC 27-20-34(1)(b)	¶6, ¶12, ¶54
NDCC 27-20-34(1)(c)	¶7
NDCC 27-20-34(1)(c)(4)	¶12, ¶13, ¶26
NDCC 27-20-34(1)(c)(4)(b)	¶18, ¶27
NDCC 27-20-34(1)(c)(4)(d)	¶26, ¶27
NDCC 27-20-34(2)	¶25
NDCC 27-20-34(3)	¶29
NDCC 27-20-34(5)	¶39, ¶42, ¶43, ¶44, ¶47, ¶59
NDCC 27-20-34(8)	¶39, ¶47, ¶58
NDCC 27-20-36(6)	¶41, ¶44
NDCC 27-20-37(1)(b)	¶41, ¶44

OTHER:

State v. Scurlock, 286 Or.App. 277, 593 P.2d 1159 (79) ¶58

State of Oregon v. Thornton, 41 Or.App. 469, 599 P.2d 1160 (79) ¶48, ¶58
